Plans that are wholly unfunded 10 81 91   11 93 104

Plans that are wholly or partly funded 866 83 949 953 79 1,032

Total 876 164 1,040 964 172 1,136

Actuarial assumptions
The weighted-average assumptions used in calculating the actuarial values for the pension plans are as follows:

in %

30 September 2017 30 September 2016

Domestic
plans

Foreign
plans

Domestic
plans

Foreign
plans

Discount rate at the end of the fiscal year 1.8 2.7 1.0 2.2

Rate of salary increase 2.0 2.6 2.0 2.3

Projected future pension increases 1.8 2.1 2.0 1.9

Discount rates are derived from high-grade fixed interest corporate bonds from issuers carrying a very high
credit rating.

Sensitivity analysis
The following sensitivity analysis table shows how the present value of all defined benefit pension obligations
would be affected by changes in the aforementioned actuarial assumptions. In each case they reflect the effect of
changes in one actuarial assumption holding all other assumptions constant.

€ in millions

30 September 2017 30 September 2016

Domestic
plans

Foreign
plans

Total Domestic
plans

Foreign
plans

Total

Present value of defined benefit pension
plans with:

a 50 basis points higher discount rate 804 153 957 878 160 1,038

a 50 basis points lower discount rate 956 177 1,133 1,059 186 1,245

a 50 basis points higher expected
rate of salary increase 887 168 1,055 975 177 1,152

a 50 basis points lower expected
rate of salary increase 866 160 1,026 954 167 1,121

a 50 basis points higher expected
rate of pension increase 893 170 1,063 982 177 1,159

a 50 basis points lower expected
rate of pension increase 863 159 1,022 940 164 1,104

Increase in life expectancy by one year 896 167 1,063 992 172 1,164

The 2005 G actuarial tables by Dr. Klaus Heubeck were used for Germany, and for Austria the AVÖ 2008-P (Ang.)
tables were applied.

146

Consolidated Financial Statements
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

INFINEON TECHNOLOGIES  |  ANNUAL REPORT 2017

Investment strategies
The pension plans’ assets are invested with several fund managers. The investment guidelines require a mix of
active and passive investment management programs covering different asset classes. Taking the duration of the
underlying liabilities into account, a portfolio of investments of plan assets in equity, debt and other securities, and